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Quantity of opium Foreign cxch-
exported at 90° consis- ange earned (Rs. tence in tonnes. in thousands)

(Calender Year) (Financial Year)

1968

1969

1970

555

662

808

1968-69

1969-70

1970-71

4,77,29

6.63.04

8.03,35

(c) (i) The price of opium paid to the farmers for 1970-71 poppy season ranges from Rs. 40/• to Rs. 70/- per kilogram at 70° consistence depending on the average yield tendered by them.

(ii) Raw opium is transported to, and dried in Government factories. It is then sold to the foreign customers in the form of finished opium cakes (about 90° consistcnce); the present export price of this opium is U.S dollar 1.80 per unit of morphine content, which works out to U.S. dollars 18.00 per kilogram equivalent to about Rs. 135/- per kilogram (as Indian opium general 1> contains about 10% morphine. )

(d) Price to be paid to the farmers is fixed every year a little before the commencement of the next crop season after taking into account ail relevant factors, such as prices of other comparable crops in the area, export pricc of opium, general level of prices etc.
The price for the next year will be fived sometime in July-August, 1971.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH : Thers is no proposal to increase the area of opium cultivation.
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SHRI K. R. GANF.SIl : There is no proposal to appoint any committee.

Hoarding of Small Coins

*737. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) what furlhei steps have been taken to overcome the difficulties experienced by the people regaiding the small coins; and.

(b) whether some people have started hoarding the small coins tor profit making.

THE MINISTER OF ST A ll IN THE
MINISTRY OF FI NANO (SHRI k . R.
GANESH) : la) A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) There is possibility ot hoarding for profit making in such situations of shortages.
Some seizures have been made in a few places.

With increasing supplies, however, the tendency to hoard and the possiblity of making a gain out of hoarding seem to be going down and th e y c a n be expected to diminish further in the next few months. The question of making melting of coins an offence in law is also being pursued.

Statement

The various steps taken by Government to step up the production of small coins in the three minis of Bombay. Calcutta bad were indicated in the reply given to Starred Question No. 147 and the Suppl«w>ntan«
thereunder in the Lok Sabha on the 28th May, 1971. As a result of these measures, the daily rate of production had increased to over 50
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M i pieces m About i t takHf pieces up 4o October, 1970. .The additional labour strength of 400 workmen sanctioned in the Bombay Mint is expected*to be" in position
■by th e end o f the current month and to contribute to an additional daily production of 6 lakh pieces by the end of the next two months by which time the new workers would have been adequately trained. *As a result of the Ijtrgpr supplies piade to the public during thc last five or six months thc situation has improved to some extent. Shortages are mow localised specially in and in the States surrounding Delhi. This is being tackled by the Reserve Hartk o flild ia on an emergency bask. About Rs. 14 lakh worth of small coins haw been rushed to New Delhi. Both the New pelhi and Kanpur offices o f the Reserve Bank have been instructed to look into the requirements af small coin depots under their jurisdiction and t > arrange immediately for despatch for additional supplies wherever necessary.
5»p..'v.»rtl arrangements-ht*ve been made to meet thc requirements of the Delhi Transport .Undertaking so as to alleviate the difficulties that were l^ing experienced by the travelling public.

MR. SPLAkF R : There is no time. You tan ask onl> one question

S. M. BANEfUEr : W r t j H y  of
the hon. Minister is that time heals the wound.
May I know whether he is aWt*re that for long in Delhi or in any big city small coins are not available. Fven in thc State Bank in the Parliament House, it is not available.
I would like to know whethci it is a fact that some people are really hoarding and selling small coins at thc rate o f 70 p, or even 60 p. for a rupee. In the shops, the postage stamps arc being given to the consumers instead o f small coins4 I want to know when the position is going to improve and whether more coins are being produced in our mints.

SHRI K. R. GANESH : U is a problem that i$ causing concern to hon. Members and the Government is also aware of it. We have increased the daily production of coins from 12 lakh pieces £o 35 lakh pieces. The tempo of Production has increased and it is now *bout s° lakh pieces*. The Government’s in tense#
js to increase it to 70 lakh pieces &is year.
Certains *4*ve been tkk th in Bombay and Alipore Mint*. Th<?re is ihe*question of the Silver Refinery. We are going to take a V ision about the Silver Refinery so th*tt the Silver Refinery workers could be accommodated in the Alipore Mint and the production there also could be increased.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Have you arrested any person in the country ?
(Interrutlons)

SHRI K. R. GANESH rose—

MR. SPEAKER : The Question Hour Is over now.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: He was replying
Sir. (Interruptions)
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MR. SPEAKER : Not now. Hie Question
Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Interest charted by Nationalised Banin on loam to large and small scale industries

*T23. SHRI S. N. MISRA : Will the Minister o f FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the rate of interest being charged at present on loans advanced to large scale and small scale industries by the Nationalised
Banks; and

(b) the prevailing rate of interest before the Nationalisation of the Banks for similar advances ?

THE MU4IS$6li» O f ftlNANCE (SHRT YESHWA*rT*AO CHACVAN) : (a) and (by. At present the banks are ordinarily charging 10$%  to 12% and 9 % * el0  \ %
rate of intecest on their advances to large scate industries and small scale industries respectively ; though in some cases banks may be* dunging rtitfuly Higher rate* depending upon the circumstances. The comm-

